900262039 07/30/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cultech Limited		107/04/2013	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Seroyal USA, Inc.	
Street Address:	490 Eglin Mills Road East	
City:	Richmond Hill, Ontaio	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4C 0L8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4228540	CANDACLEAR FOUR
Registration Number:	2848274	CANDACLEAR
Registration Number:	2797534	HLC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: jwessel@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: Jack Wessel

Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 2: Day Pitney LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 707971-000000(JW)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900262039 TRADEMARK REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0920

00 A228E40

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack Wessel, Day Pitney LLP	
Signature:	/jack wessel/	
Date:	07/30/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=2013-07-04 Assignment_Cultech Limited (USA)#page1.tif source=2013-07-04 Assignment_Cultech Limited (USA)#page2.tif source=2013-07-04 Assignment_Cultech Limited (USA)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0921

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

CULTECH LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom, with its principal place of business at York Chambers, York Street Swansea, United Kingdom SA1 3NJ (the "Assignor") and SEROYAL USA, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 490 Elgin Mills Road East, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4C 0L8 Canada (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, both under common law rights in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States (including without limitation, in Canada) and the corresponding registrations in the United States set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the Trademarks), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer, assign and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS. Assignee desires to own all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and otherwise conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademarks in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademarks, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademarks), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made. To the knowledge of the Assignor, the Trademarks do not infringe on the rights of another person.
- Further Assurances. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at a future date any additional documents that Assignee reasonably determines are required to perfect Assignee's ownership of or title to the Trademarks.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0922

In <u>PORT THE 605</u> , this <u>4th</u> day of <u>3thCy</u> , 2013	In Richmond Hill, this day of 2013
CULTECH LIMITED ("the Assignor") Per:	SEROYAL USA, INC. ("the Assignee") Per:
7	Ma
Name: Nigel Plummer	Name: Glen Perry
Title: MANASING DIEECON	Title: Vice President and Treasurer

3.

Successors and Assigns. This trademark assignment is binding on the

Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

SCHEDULE A - TRADEMARKS

1. CANDACLEAR FOUR

Application: 85/180,158 Registration: 4228540

2. CANDACLEAR

Application: 76/372,787 Registration: 2848274

3. HLC

Application: 78/147,994 Registration: 2797534

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005080 FRAME: 0924

RECORDED: 07/30/2013